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B. By document received by the Board on February 8, 2005, Douglas E. Graff, Esq., 
requested a hearing on behalf of Dr. Check.  (State’s Exhibit 1B) 

 
II. Appearances 
 

A. On behalf of the State of Ohio:  Jim Petro, Attorney General, by Jonathan R. 
Fulkerson, Assistant Attorney General.   

 
B. On behalf of the Respondent:  Douglas E. Graff, Esq.   

 
 

EVIDENCE EXAMINED 
 
I. Testimony Heard 
 

A. Danielle Bickers 
B. Rebecca Marshall, Esq. 

 
II. Exhibits Examined 
 

A. Presented by the State 
 

1. State’s Exhibits 1A through 1J:  Procedural exhibits.   
 
2. State’s Exhibit 2:  Compact disk containing two audio recordings. 
 

 3. State’s Exhibit 3:  Certified copies of documents maintained by the Board 
concerning Dr. Check. 

 
4. State’s Exhibit 4:  Certified copies of records maintained by the Richfield 

[Ohio] Mayor’s Court concerning Dr. Check.   
 

B. Presented by the Respondent 
 
1. Respondent’s Exhibit A:  A list of treatment providers approved by the Board. 
 
2. Respondent’s Exhibit A:  Copies of pages 14813 through 14817 of the minutes 

of the January 12, 2005, meeting of the Board. 
 
3. Respondent’s Exhibit C:  Copies of Dr. Check’s medical records from Edwin 

Shaw Hospital for Rehabilitation in Akron, Ohio.  [This exhibit has been sealed 
to protect patient confidentiality and to comply with federal law.] 
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C. Admitted by the Hearing Examiner Post-Hearing 
 

1. Board Exhibits A through D:  Procedural exhibits that were not included with 
State’s Exhibits 1A through 1J, consisting of copies of:  a February 16, 2005, 
Joint Motion for Continuance; a February 15, 2005, Stipulation to Continuance; 
a May 6, 2005, Notice of Substitution of Counsel; and a May 6, 2005, State 
Medical Board of Ohio’s List of Witnesses and Documents. 

 
2. Board Exhibit E:  June 13, 2005, State’s Brief Regarding Timing of Suspension. 
 
3. Board Exhibit F:  June 30, 2005, Respondent’s Brief on Effect of Multiple 

Board Actions. 
 
4. Board Exhibit G:  Transcript of the audio recordings contained in State’s Exhibit 2. 

 
 

PROCEDURAL MATTERS 
 
The hearing record was held open to give the parties an opportunity to submit briefs concerning 
legal issues.  The record closed on June 30, 2005, the date when the last brief was filed. 
 
 

SUMMARY OF THE EVIDENCE 
 
All exhibits and transcripts of testimony, even if not specifically mentioned, were thoroughly 
reviewed and considered by the Hearing Examiner prior to preparing this Report and 
Recommendation. 
 
1.  On March 10, 2004, Lynne Ellen Zegiob Check, M.D., entered into a Probationary Consent 

Agreement with the Board [Consent Agreement], based upon her violations of Sections 
4731.22(B)(19) and (B)(35), Ohio Revised Code.  (State’s Exhibit [St. Ex.] 3 at 34-42)  In 
the Consent Agreement, Dr. Check made certain factual admissions, including the 
following: 

 
• In February 2002, after having been charged with Driving Under the Influence, 

Dr. Check was convicted of an amended charge of Physical Control in Garfield Heights 
Municipal Court in Garfield Heights, Ohio.  This resulted from Dr. Check’s personal 
consumption of narcotic cough medication that she had obtained from office samples, 
and from a prescription previously issued for a family member by another physician. 

 
• Dr. Check failed to appear for a chemical dependency evaluation at Shepherd Hill 

Hospital [Shepherd Hill] as had been ordered by the Board; instead, she unilaterally 
opted to pursue an inpatient evaluation at Parkside Behavioral Healthcare. 
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• As a result of the Parkside Behavioral Healthcare evaluation, “Edna Jones, M.D., 
determined that Dr. Check had diagnoses including major depression and adjustment 
disorder with mixed mood, for which Dr. Jones recommended that Dr. Check 
maintain ongoing psychiatric treatment and counseling.” 

 
• “[A]lthough Dr. Jones determined that Dr. Check did not suffer from chemical 

dependency nor require addiction treatment, Dr. Jones nonetheless made certain 
recommendations including that Dr. Check abstain from addictive mood altering 
drugs and alcohol, submit to random witnessed drug screens, and refrain from self-
prescribing.”   

 
• Dr. Check subsequently submitted to a three-day evaluation at Shepherd Hill 

Hospital, where it was determined that she “did not suffer from chemical dependency, 
but resulted in diagnoses including dysthymia; history of major depression, recurrent; 
and adjustment disorder with anxiety.” 

 
• Dr. Check had a history of self-prescribing certain medications, and a psychiatric 

evaluation by Stephen Noffsinger, M.D., resulted in the diagnosis of major depressive 
disorder, in partial remission.   

 
 (St. Ex. 3 at 34-36) 
 
 Finally, in the Consent Agreement, Dr. Check agreed to certain terms, conditions, and 

limitations, including a requirement that she abstain completely from the use of alcohol.  
(St. Ex. 3 at 37) 

 
2. In a section of the Consent Agreement entitled, “Failure to Comply,” Dr. Check 

contractually agreed to the following, 
 

 If the Secretary and Supervising Member of the Board determine that there is 
clear and convincing evidence that Dr. Check has violated any term, condition 
or limitation of this Consent Agreement, Dr. Check agrees that the violation, 
as alleged, also constitutes clear and convincing evidence that her continued 
practice presents a danger of immediate and serious harm to the public for 
purposes of initiating a summary suspension pursuant to Section 4731.22(G), 
Ohio Revised Code. 

 
 (St. Ex. 3 at 41) 
 
3. On September 30, 2004, Dr. Check appeared before the Richfield Mayor’s Court in 

Richfield, Ohio, and pled no contest to and was convicted of OVI [Operating a Vehicle 
under the Influence], in violation of Section 333.010 of the Village of Richfield 
Ordinances.  The court sentenced Dr. Check to a three-day driver intervention program to 
be completed by December 30, 2004; assessed $400 in fines and costs; and granted limited 
driving privileges including permission for Dr. Check to travel to and from her medical 
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office location and Marymount Hospital for patient care, and permission to travel to and 
from Edwin Shaw Hospital for Rehabilitation.  (St. Ex. 4) 

 
4. On November 15, 2004, Dr. Check voluntarily submitted to an evaluation at Edwin Shaw 

Hospital for Rehabilitation [Edwin Shaw], a Board-approved treatment provider.  She 
entered the Intensive Outpatient Program at that facility on or about November 17, 2004.  
On December 15, 2004, Dr. Check entered the continuing care program but did not 
complete it.  (Respondent’s Exhibits [Resp. Exs.] A and C; Hearing Transcript [Tr.] at 34) 

 
5. On December 6, 2004, Dr. Check appeared before representatives of the Board for a 

regularly scheduled quarterly probationary office conference.  During the conference, 
Dr. Check reported that she had relapsed.  Dr. Check further reported that, since the time of 
her previous office conference with the Board in September 2004, she had been convicted 
of OVI.  She stated that, on the evening of the offense, she and her friends had been at a 
restaurant, and Dr. Check had consumed three glasses of wine over a five-hour period.  
Dr. Check further stated that, two hours later, she had been arrested.  Moreover, Dr. Check 
stated that a breath test had indicated that her blood-alcohol level had been 0.17.  
Furthermore, Dr. Check reported that, after her conviction, she had voluntarily gone to 
Edwin Shaw for an evaluation, that Edwin Shaw had recommended a four-week outpatient 
program, and that she had completed two weeks of that program at the time of her 
December 6, 2004, office conference.  Finally, Dr. Check reported that she had not 
attended a 28-day inpatient treatment program.  (St. Ex. 2; Board Exhibit G) 

 
6. By letter dated December 17, 2004, the Board advised Dr. Check that, based upon her 

consumption of alcohol and her conviction of OVI, the Board had determined that it had 
reason to believe that Dr. Check was in violation of Section 4731.22(B)(26), Ohio Revised 
Code, to wit:  “[i]mpairment of ability to practice according to acceptable in prevailing 
standards of care because of habitual or excessive use or abuse of drugs, alcohol, or other 
substances that impair ability to practice.”  (R.C. 4731.22[B][26])  The Board ordered 
Dr. Check to submit to a three-day inpatient examination at Shepherd Hill in Newark, 
Ohio, and to report to Richard Whitney, M.D., on January 3, 2005, for that purpose.  
(St. Ex. 3 at 12-14) 

 
7. By facsimile dated December 22, 2004, Board staff advised counsel for Dr. Check that, 

among other things, the Board’s Secretary had denied counsel’s request “that Dr. Check be 
allowed to substitute another approved treatment provider in lieu of presenting to Shepherd 
Hill as ordered in the Board letter of December 17, 2004.”  (St. Ex. 3 at 18) 

 
8. By facsimile dated December 31, 2004, Dr. Check advised Board staff as follows, 
 

 I recently received a letter from your office instructing me to report to 
Shepherd Hill for an assessment on Monday, January 3, 2005.  I will not be 
doing so. 
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 I have completed an intensive outpatient program at Edwin Shaw—a facility 
approved by the OSMB.  I have signed a release for the Board to obtain 
records from Edwin Shaw. 

 
 At this time I would request a hearing with the Board on this matter. 
 
 As of this date I will no longer be practicing medicine in any capacity until 

this matter is resolved. 
 

 (St. Ex. 3 at 21) 
 
9. By letter dated January 3, 2005, Dr. Whitney notified Board staff that Dr. Check had not 

appeared for her examination, nor had she contacted Shepherd Hill to cancel or reschedule 
the examination.  (St. Ex. 3 at 22) 

 
10. On January 12, 2005, the Board issued a Findings, Order and Journal Entry [FOJE] that 

indefinitely suspended Dr. Check’s certificate based upon her failure to appear as ordered 
for the Shepherd Hill evaluation.  The FOJE further states that, by operation of law pursuant 
to Section 4731.22(B)(26), Ohio Revised Code, Dr. Check’s failure to appear for that 
evaluation had constituted an admission to the allegations set forth in the Board’s 
December 17, 2004, letter.  Finally, the Board found Dr. Check to be unable to practice 
according to acceptable the prevailing standards of care because of “[i]mpairment of ability 
to practice according to acceptable in prevailing standards of care because of habitual or 
excessive use or abuse of drugs, alcohol, or other substances that impair ability to practice.”  
(R.C. 4731.22[B][26])  (St. Ex. 3 at 5-6) 

 
 Later on January 12, 2005, the Board issued a Notice of Summary Suspension and 

Opportunity for Hearing [Notice] to Dr. Check.  The Notice advised Dr. Check that her 
certificate had been summarily suspended based upon the determination of the Secretary 
and the Supervising Member that there existed clear and convincing evidence that 
Dr. Check had violated Section 4731.22(B)(15), Ohio Revised Code.  In addition, the 
Notice advised Dr. Check that the Board had proposed taking disciplinary action against 
her certificate based upon alleged violations of Section 4731.22(B)(15) and Section 
4731.22(B)(35), Ohio Revised Code.  (St. Ex. 1A) 

 
 The minutes of the Board’s meeting on January 12, 2005, indicate that the Board had voted 

to approve the FOJE immediately prior to voting to approve the Notice of Summary 
Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing.  The Board minutes further indicate that the 
FOJE would be “effective immediately.”  (Resp. Ex. B at 14815-14816)   

 
11.  On February 1, 2005, Dr. Check was discharged from the continuing care program 

at Edwin Shaw without completing her treatment.  This occurred because Dr. Check 
decided to visit her sister, who lives out-of-state, for over five weeks.  (Resp. Ex. C)  
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12. Rebecca Marshall, Esq., testified on behalf of the State.  Ms. Marshall testified that she is an 
Enforcement Attorney for the Board, and that her job includes coordinating investigations 
into potential disciplinary matters concerning the Board’s licensees.  Ms. Marshall further 
testified that she is familiar with Dr. Check’s case.  (Tr. at 52-53) 

 
 Ms. Marshall testified that the Secretary and the Supervising Member had directed that 

Dr. Check be evaluated by Shepherd Hill in January 2005 because, when Dr. Check’s case 
had originally begun with the Board, Dr. Check had selected Shepherd Hill for her initial 
evaluation.  Ms. Marshall further testified that the Secretary and the Supervising Member 
had believed that Shepherd Hill had been in the best position to perform the examination.  
(Tr. at 80-83) 

 
 

LEGAL ISSUES 
 
1. Counsel for the Respondent argued that the Board’s January 12, 2005, summary suspension 

of the Respondent’s certificate had been improper.  Counsel for the Respondent asserted 
that, during its January 12, 2005, meeting, the Board had adopted the Findings, Order and 
Journal Entry [FOJE] indefinitely suspending Dr. Check’s certificate “effective 
immediately” prior to adopting the Notice of Summary Suspension and Opportunity for 
Hearing.  Counsel for the Respondent further argued that, as a result, Dr. Check could not 
have legally practiced medicine at the time the Notice of Summary Suspension and 
Opportunity for Hearing was voted upon.  Therefore, she could not at that time have 
presented “a danger of immediate and serious harm to the public[]” as is required by 
Section 4731.22(G), Ohio Revised Code, for the issuance of a summary suspension.  
Accordingly, counsel for the Respondent argued that the Board did not have an appropriate 
basis to order a summary suspension, and requested a finding that issuance of the summary 
suspension order had been improper.  (Board Exhibit F; Tr. at 115-118) 

 
 The State argued that the minutes of a Board meeting do not become effective until they 

have been journalized.  In addition, the State argued that “both orders [concerning 
Dr. Check] control simultaneously as they have independent legal meaning apart from each 
other.”  Moreover, the State argued that it is irrelevant as to which order came first, because 
each order arose as a result of legally distinct conduct.  Finally, the State argued that “[t]he 
suspension for violating a restriction on [Dr. Check’s] practice has independent legal ‘life’ 
from the FOJE which restricted Dr. Check for not attending a dependency evaluation.”  
(Board Exhibit E) 

 
 At the time that the FOJE and the Notice of Summary Suspension and Opportunity for 

Hearing were entered into the Board’s agenda for its January 12, 2005, meeting, and until 
the Board voted on those documents, there was no way for anyone to know whether the 
Board would adopt one or the other or both.  The Board could have declined to issue the 
FOJE, which would have meant that Dr. Check’s certificate would have remained active 
unless the summary suspension was issued.  For that reason, and for the reasons argued by 
the State, the Respondent’s arguments are unpersuasive.   
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2. Counsel for the Respondent also argued that the two separate actions taken by the Board 

against Dr. Check, namely, the summary suspension and the indefinite suspension, violated 
the double jeopardy clause of the Fifth Amendment to the United States Constitution.  This 
argument is not persuasive.   

 
 The FOJE and the Notice of Summary Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing did not 

constitute “two separate actions predicated on a single event[]” as argued by counsel for the 
Respondent.  The FOJE was issued as a result of Dr. Check’s failure to attend a Board-
ordered dependency evaluation; the summary suspension was issued as a result of 
Dr. Check’s violation of her Consent Agreement by consuming alcohol.  Moreover, neither 
action was taken for the purpose of punishing Dr. Check; rather, the purpose of each action 
was to protect the public.  Accordingly, the double jeopardy clause of the Fifth Amendment 
to the United States Constitution does not apply to this case.   

 
 

FINDINGS OF FACT 
 
1. On March 10, 2004, Lynne Ellen Zegiob Check, M.D., entered into a Probationary Consent 

Agreement with the Board [Consent Agreement], based upon her violations of Sections 
4731.22(B)(19) and (B)(35), Ohio Revised Code.  In the Consent Agreement, Dr. Check 
made certain factual admissions, including the following: 

 
• In February 2002, after having been charged with Driving Under the Influence, 

Dr. Check was convicted of an amended charge of Physical Control in Garfield Heights 
Municipal Court in Garfield Heights, Ohio.  This resulted from Dr. Check’s personal 
consumption of narcotic cough medication that she had obtained from office samples, 
and from a prescription previously issued for a family member by another physician. 

 
• Dr. Check failed to appear for a chemical dependency evaluation at Shepherd Hill 

Hospital as had been ordered by the Board; instead, she unilaterally opted to pursue 
an inpatient evaluation at Parkside Behavioral Healthcare. 

 
• As a result of the Parkside Behavioral Healthcare evaluation, “Edna Jones, M.D., 

determined that Dr. Check had diagnoses including major depression and adjustment 
disorder with mixed mood, for which Dr. Jones recommended that Dr. Check 
maintain ongoing psychiatric treatment and counseling.” 

 
• “[A]lthough Dr. Jones determined that Dr. Check did not suffer from chemical 

dependency nor require addiction treatment, Dr. Jones nonetheless made certain 
recommendations including that Dr. Check abstain from addictive mood altering 
drugs and alcohol, submit to random witnessed drug screens, and refrain from self-
prescribing.”   
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• Dr. Check subsequently submitted to a three-day evaluation at Shepherd Hill 
Hospital, whereupon it was determined that she did not suffer from chemical 
dependency.  Her diagnoses included dysthymia; history of major depression, 
recurrent; and adjustment disorder with anxiety.” 

 
• Dr. Check had a history of self-prescribing certain medications, and a psychiatric 

evaluation by Stephen Noffsinger, M.D., resulted in the diagnosis of major depressive 
disorder, in partial remission.   

 
 Finally, Dr. Check agreed to certain terms, conditions, and limitations, including a 

requirement that she abstain completely from the use of alcohol.   
 
2. The Consent Agreement includes a requirement that Dr. Check abstain completely from the 

use of alcohol.  Despite that requirement, on December 6, 2004, when Dr. Check appeared 
before representatives of the Board for her regularly scheduled quarterly office conference, 
she admitted that she had been convicted in September 2004 of OVI, and that the 
conviction had resulted from her consumption of alcohol and her subsequent arrest for 
driving with a 0.17 blood alcohol level. 

 
3.  In the section of the Consent Agreement entitled, “Failure to Comply,” Dr. Check 

contractually agreed to the following, 
 

 If the Secretary and Supervising Member of the Board determine that there is 
clear and convincing evidence that Dr. Check has violated any term, condition 
or limitation of this Consent Agreement, Dr. Check agrees that the violation, 
as alleged, also constitutes clear and convincing evidence that her continued 
practice presents a danger of immediate and serious harm to the public for 
purposes of initiating a summary suspension pursuant to Section 4731.22(G), 
Ohio Revised Code. 

 
4. On September 30, 2004, in the Richfield Mayor’s Court in Richfield, Ohio, Dr. Check was 

convicted of OVI [Operating a Vehicle under the Influence], in violation Section 333.010 of 
the Village of Richfield Ordinances.  Dr. Check was ordered to complete a three-day driver 
intervention program, assessed $400 in fines and costs, and granted a limited driving privileges 
including permission to travel to and from her medical office location and Marymount Hospital 
for patient care, and permission to travel to and from Edwin Shaw Hospital. 

 
5. On January 12, 2005, the Board adopted a Findings, Order and Journal Entry [FOJE] that 

indefinitely suspended Dr. Check’s certificate to practice medicine and surgery.  This action 
was based upon Dr. Check’s failure to appear as ordered for a three-day inpatient evaluation 
for chemical dependency which, pursuant to Section 4731.22(B)(26), Ohio Revised Code, by 
operation of law, constituted her admission of an “[i]mpairment of ability to practice 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of care because of habitual or excessive use 
or abuse of drugs, alcohol, or other substances that impair ability to practice.”   
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6. On January 12, 2005, the Board adopted a FOJE as noted in Conclusions of Law 5, above.  
In addition, the Board also adopted a Notice of Summary Suspension and Opportunity for 
Hearing that summarily suspended that same certificate.  Accordingly, the evidence is not 
sufficient to support the allegation that, but for the Board’s action to summarily suspend 
Dr. Check’s certificate as set forth in the Board’s January 12, 2005, Notice of Summary 
Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing, she would be legally authorized to practice 
medicine and surgery in Ohio subject to the terms, conditions, and limitations set forth in 
the Consent Agreement.   

 
 Nevertheless, as discussed in Legal Issues 1, above, there was no way for anyone to know 

whether the Board would adopt one document or the other, or both, until the Board actually 
voted on those documents.  Moreover, as set forth in Findings of Fact 3, above, Dr. Check 
contractually agreed that the violation of any requirement of her Consent Agreement 
constitutes “‘clear and convincing evidence that her continued practice presents a danger of 
immediate and serious harm to the public for purposes of initiating a summary suspension 
pursuant to Section 4731.22(G), Ohio Revised Code.’”  Accordingly, the evidence does not 
support a finding, as was argued by the Respondent, that the Board’s issuance of the Notice 
of Summary Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing had been improper. 

 
 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 
 
1. The conduct of Lynne Ellen Zegiob Check, M.D., as set forth in Findings of Fact 2 and 4 

constitutes a “[v]iolation of the conditions of limitation placed by the board upon a certificate 
to practice,” as that clause is used in Section 4731.22(B)(15), Ohio Revised Code. 

 
2. The failure of Dr. Check to appear as ordered for a three-day inpatient evaluation for chemical 

dependency, as set forth in Findings of Fact 5, constitutes a “[f]ailure to cooperate in an 
investigation conducted by the board under division (F) of this section, including failure to 
comply with a subpoena or order issued by the board * * *[,]” as that clause is used in Section 
4731.22(B)(34),2 Ohio Revised Code. 

 
* * * * * 

 
Dr. Check violated a requirement in her March 2004 Probationary Consent Agreement that she 
abstain from the use of alcohol.  She self-reported that relapse during her December 6, 2004, office 
conference, which is commendable.  However, as she had done previously, Dr. Check then failed 
to comply with a Board Order that she submit to a three-day chemical dependency evaluation 
at Shepherd Hill Hospital.  It is clear from the evidence that Dr. Check is not presently interested 
in maintaining a regulatory relationship with the Board.   
 
 

                                                 
2 Note that, pursuant to S.B. 80 effective April 7, 2005, this subsection was renumbered from 4731.22(B)(35) to 
4731.22(B)(34). 
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